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[J URGENT v roR RRVIEW [ PLEASR COMMENT [J PLEASE REPLY ] PLEASE RECYCLE

NOTRS/COMMENTS:

Dear Ms. Sricklez,

Enclosed please find a letter from Mz, Kenny, including exhibits, regarding the Demand for
Hearing in connection with the Order 10 Cease and Desist, No. 10-0018.

Please do not hesitate to contact Mz, Kenny ditectly with any questions or concens.

Thank you. -

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS RACSIMILE MESSAGE IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE
INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY NAMED ABOVE. ANY INADVERTENT DISCLOSURE TO OR USEBY ANY PERSON OTHER |
THAN THE INTENDED RECIPIENT SHALL NOT BE DEEMED A WAIVER OF ANY ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE, OR
EXPECTATION OF CONFIDENTIALITY. IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT OR THE EMPLOYERE OR AGENT
'RESPONSIBLE, PLEASE DELIVER IT TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE NQT AUTHORIZED TO READ, REVIEW,
DISSEMINATE, DISTRIBUTE OR COPY THIS COMMUNICATION AND ANY SUCH ACTIVITY 1S §TRICTLY PROHIBITED.
IR YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMMUNICATION IN ERROR, PLEASE IMMBDIATELY NOTIFY US BY TELEPHONE AT
THE NUMBER ABOVE. THANK YOU. .
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140 Geary Street, Seventh Floor
San Reancisco, CA 94108

Telephone: 415.433.1099
Tacsimile: 415.433.9434
. Website:  www.sfcounsel.com

February 10, 2010

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS & FACSIMILE

‘ (360) 586-0152

Office of Insurance Commissioner
Attn: Marcia G, Stickler, Esq,
5000 Capitol Blvd. '
Tumwater, WA 98501

Re: Demand for Hearing re: Order to Cease and Desist. No. 10-0018

Dear Ms. Stickler:

This follows-up on our telephone disoussion of February 9, 2010, concerning the

Office of Insurance Commissioner’s issuance of the above-referenced Order to Cease and

Desist, dated February 1, 2010 (the “Order,” a copy of which is attached as Exhibit A).

© As discussed, this office represents the entitics and individuals (collectively referred to
hereinafter as “CDWS" solely for purposes of convenience) identified in the Order.

I am writing on behalf of CDWS to demand a hearing pursnant fo RCW 48,04,10
¢t seq., to challenge the Order, for the reasons set forth below. We hereby further invoke
the applicable provisions of RCW 48.04.020 to invoke an automatic stay of the Order and
all of its terms, conditions and obligations, In the event the OIC disagrees with our
interpretation of applicable law as providing for an antomatic stay of the Order (and any
affirmative or prohibitory action provided therein), CDWS hereby requests, in writing,
pursuant to RCW 48,04.020(2), that the OIC grant a stay. ' '

As previously explained in my letter of July 17, 2009, to Mr., Ted Bader of your
office, our interpretation of controlling law reveals that CDWS’ product manufacturing
business does not fall within the parameters of or otherwise. violate any applicable
statute, regulation or ordinance promulgated by the state of Washington. The scope of
this Demand for Hearing specifically focuses on the appatent findings of alleged
wrongful conduct made in the Order; specifically, that CDWS hag acted as a vehicle
service contract provider in violation of applicable Washington law. ’

Pertinent Background Facts

: Neither my client nor my office received any contact whatsoever. from anyone
affiliated with the OIC afier my July 17" letter, We collectively assumed that the matter
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nad been resolved or, alternatively, that OIC would be engaging in further
correspondence with my office to the extent OIC continued to take the position that
CDWS was engaging in activities in violation of Washington law. Unfortunately, the
next information my client received of any kind relating to the Washington OIC was
notice of the Order (which it initially heard about from a third party prior to receiving the
Order in the mail). This came has a shock to my client and to my office, as I had engaged
in the pertinent background correspondence with Mr, Bader and Tom Rowland, which by
our estimation, appeared constructive and productive, and certainly not the precursor to
the about-face issuance of a Cease and Desist Order. :

In any event, in an gbundance of caution and consistent with its ongoing
commitment to working ‘coopstatively with the OIC toward seeking an informal
resolution of this matter short of the administrative hearing/appeal process, CDWS
immediately ceased any and all business activities relating to or concerning the state of
Washington as of February 2, 2010. As indicated in our February 9, 2010 telephone
discussion (and as previonsly stated in our July 19, 2009, letter to Mr, Bader), CDWS
remains fully committed to working with the OIC toward reaching a negotiated resolution -
of this matter, Indeed, an informal settlement would appear to be in the best interests of
all parties pursuant to the edict set forth in RCW 34,05.060 specifically encouraging
“informal settiement of matters that may make unnecessary more elaborate proceedings.”
However, given the circumstances, we are compelled to proceed down the coincident and
parallel track of the subject administrative hearing process.

CDWS Is Not a Serviee Contract Provider »

The Order states that CD'WS “acted as a vehicle service contract provider.” RCW
§ 48.110,020(18) defines “scrvice contract provider” as “a person who is contractually
obligated to the service contract holder under the terms of the service contract.” Section
48.110.020(16), in turn, defines “service contract” as: : ’ .

" a confract or agreement for consideration over and above the lease of
purchase price of the property for a specific duration 10 perform the
repair, replacement, or maintenance of property ot the indemnification for
repair, replacement, or maintenance for operational or structural failure

. due to a defect in materials or workmanship, or normal wear and teat.

. CDWS manufactures products, for sale by authorized third-party sellers, who are
tequired to execute CDWS’ standard Seller Agreement (an exemplar of which is attached
as Exhibit B), As part of the purchase of the product, and provided the product is
purchased for use in an eligible motor yehicle, CDWS will pay for repair of certain
enumerated components of said vehicle, CDWS does not charge sepatately for its
commitment to provide these vehicle repair benefits, Rather, the price, le.,
“consideration,” the customer pays the third-party seller for the product includes COWS’
commitment in this regard. Therefore, there is no “consideration over and above the ...
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purchase price of the property.” Consequently, CDOWS does not sell or provide “service
contracts” and is not a “service contract provider,” under applicable Washington law.

CDWS reserves the right to advance further and distinct arguments and evidence
in support of its position including without limitation the propriety of claims of
personal/individual liability against the “Individual Respondents” listed in the Order. By
way of exemple only, the “Individual Respondents” named in the Order were at all
relevant times acting within the course and scope of their employment, Therefore,
individual liability is not warranted. : ' '

Thank you in advance for your attention to this matter, and please do not hesitate
to contact me with any questions of concerns. .

- Sincerely,

SCHERER SMITH & KENNY LLP

Enclosures

Co via email: Client :
Scott Stickney, Esq.

$:\DOCUMENT\Warranty Administration Services\Dept of Ing (WA)Cease and Desist Maner\Demand for Hearing (FINAL).docx .
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- EXHIBITA
(Cease and Desist Order, dated
February 1, 2010) -
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BTATE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER p §
FFICE OF | a
INSURANCE COMMISSIONER '
 In the Matter of b
_ D) No. 10-0018
Consumer Direct Warranty Services, Inc. )
Warranty Administration Services, Inc. ) ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST
Warranty Administration Solutions, Inc. 7. .
SafeData Management Services, Inc. )
Unregisteted and Unauthorized Entities, ).
and ).
' ‘ J
Robert L, Chapman >
James C. Sletner ) .
Yenmifer Shaw )
Tamara Berbena 5
_ . )
)/

Individuel Respondents,

Pursuant to RCW 48.02.080, RCW 48.15.020 and RCW 48.110.030, the Insuranoe _
Commissioner orders the entities and the individusls named above and their officexs, directors,
‘trustees, agents, employees, subsidiaries, and affiliates ("Respondents”) to immediately cease
and desist fom: ' : '

A.  Bugaging in or transacting the \nauthorized business of insurance in the State of
. Washington, including the advertising and/or solicitetion of insurance and insuxance-
related products, including, but not Timited to, vehicle service confracts and protection
product guarantees; and from -
\ . .

B,  Sesking or soliciting insurance business in the State of Washington end participating,
directly or indirectly, in any act of an {nsurance produoer or insurance compary in
seeking or soliciting insurance business, including vehicle service contracts and -
protection product guavantess, in the State of Washington. :

THIS ORDER IS BASED ON THE FOLLOWING:

Lo Responderits, collectively referred to herein as “CDWS," have acted as servioe contract
providers, under various names, in Washington. Tndividual Respondents are principals or

Malling Address: B, O, Box 40255 - Olympla, WA §8504-0255
Strast Address: 5000 Gapltol Bivd, + Tumwater, WA 98501

T
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smanagers of CDWS. Motor vehicle service contract providers who register under RCW 48,110
are not required to have a Certificste of Authority from the Commissionet. Withont such |
registration, issuers of motor vehicle service coniracts are subject to all of the general provisions
of the Insurance Code, Chepter 48 RCW. A contract sold to a Washington resident by an
unregistered entity fherefore constitutes the act of undertaking to indemnify the consumer or pay

5 specified amount upon determiinable oontingencies and thus constitutes “Insurance” a8 defined.
in RCW 48,01.040,

2, None of the Respondents are Licensed to solicit insurance it Washjngton. Respondents

. have not applied for or been granted & registration as a motor yehicle service contract provider or

protection product guarantos provider, a Certificate of Authority to act as an insurer or an
insurance producer license in ‘Washington. Respondents have nat submitted to OIC any
appropriate certificate, licenss, or other document issued by another agency of this state, any
subdivision thereof, or the federal government, permitting or qualifying Respondents to provide
such coverage in this state. Respondents have not transacted this insurance through a licensed
surpius lines broker in this state. ‘ ' -

3. Respondents acted as vehicle service contract providers in Washington in violation of
RCW 48.110.030, have transacted insurance in Washington int violation of RCW 48,15.020, and-
acted as an insurance producer by soliciting Washington residents for insurance without being
ficensed a5 an insurange producer in violation of RCW 48.17.060. ‘ .

Respondents are further ordered to fornish the Office of the Insurance Comnmnissioner,
within thirty (30) deys of receipt of this Order, with & complete listing, 'to include. full contact
information and amounts of premium collected from such consumers, of all Washington
residents and Washington risks who have purchased any motor vehicle sarvice contract,
protection produoct guarantee, o other insurance-related product; directly or throngh the Internet,
sales center, ot dealer, fiom Respondents. .

Respondents are also further ordered to notify all Washington residents who have |
purchaged any motor vehicle service contract, protection produot guaramtes, or other insurance- .
rolated product from Respondents of the complete content of this Order within ten (10) days of -
receipt of the Order. o o R :

Pursuant to RCW 48,15.020 (2) (b), cach unauthorized insurer and each individual who
made 2 contract of insuranos in this state, directly or indirectly, including motor vehicle service
contracts, shall remain individually liable for the performance of the contract and for the full
amount of ary Joss sustained by an insured under such contraot. '

' Any violation of the terms of this Order by Rcspondénts, their officers, directors,
emiployees, agents, or affiliates, will render the violatox(s) subject to the full penalties anthorized

by RCW 48.02.080, 48,17.530, 48,15.020 and other appliceble Code sections,

ORDER TO CRASE AND DESIST.
PAGE 3 OF 4 :
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Respondents have the right to demand 2 hearing purevant to chaptess 48.04 and 34,05
RCW, This Order shell remain in effoct suibject to the further order of the Commissionex.
- THIS ORDER IS E ggrm IVMEDIATELY AND IS ENTERED at Tumwater,
Washington, this day of February, 2010, -
' X . "."‘5":'--‘ :}-'- .i,l“ . . . ]
. ToigiFafios GOruaEsogy . fee———
\ ' s : : 3 " N " w ' :,.:.'.'. I
:B-y"‘;,.. ] .' .‘:." ‘ - " : ' ok I
T @S hdder
Stoff-Aftormey: .
Legal Affairs Division .

ORDER TO CBASE AND DESIST
PAGR 4 OF 4
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‘ CERRTIFICATE QF SERVICE ‘
The undersigned certifies under the ponalty of pegjury under the laws of the State of
- Washington that I am now and at all times herein mentioned, & citizen of the United States, 2
resident of the State of Washington, over the age of cighteet years, not & party to or interested in "
 the dbove-entitied action, and competent to be & witness herein,
On the date given below X caused to be served the foregoing ORDER TO CEASE AND
DESIST on the following individual via U.S, mail: ' :

Denis S, Kenny, Esq, . Consumer Direct Warranty Servioes, Ino.
Scherer Smith & Kenney, LLP . ~ P.O.Box 9935200
140 Geary Street, Soventh Floor Redding, California 96099
San Francisco, Califormia 94108 - . ) <
Robert L. Chapraan L James C, Sletoer, "
3790 Sunday Cowt : 15676 Old Stage Coach Road
Redding, California 96001 ' Redding, California 96001 -,
Jexmifer Shaw : Warranty Administration 8ervices, e,
PO Box 993520 - | P, O, Box 992050 -
Redding, Californie 96099 - | Redding, California 96099
SafeDate Management Services, Inc. “Wartenty Administration Solutiens, Ine, - - \
P. 0. Box 992050 ‘ , 0. Box 992050 ‘ )
Redding, California 96099 - S Redding, Cal_ifomia 96099 °
* Tamara Berbena : L ‘
22845 Suntiver Drive : . - - : "

Red BIuff, California. 96080 , ‘
STGNED this \S\day of February, 2010, st Tumwater, Washington.

dis —\'V\MQSQ' .
Jodie Thompson -

ORDER TO CBASE AND DESIST
PAGE 5 OF 4 "
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This agresmanl Is entered into on [his ___day of
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Goared for Service

{Solled. Admini is in the k

doalare and gthet raloked companies, intarnationolly:
Ploase Indicate the produc warranty programs that will be reprasontad:

 [Jeestchoice™ [“coolChoica™

ClpireciCholee

Selier and offlicted companies agres la:

1,

4

V4,

Morkst Administredors produdls wilh atewreky, inlegrily and honosty and to
fully comply with applicable viats, federel, Inenatonal, adminktrative, o
nickpal aed focal laws, regulations and guidslines reloling to Seker's aclivitfes.
Provide Administrator with les of aulbound mail markek hvial
and/or telephone morkeling ycfiph lo b used for the sals of the product
wortanly programs, Ypon request.
If outbound ralamarkas glas will be usad by direct markeier ar
by an culide company contracled by, or en behalf of direct marketer to
morket the product wartanly program, thot copies of alf required cariifi-
cates of authority and regisiralion numbers foauid by slate, federal, and/
or intamollonof aguncies will bu pravided to fhe Admiaistrater PRIOK to
tho stort of this sales strolegy.

Praclios ethical and legal telemarkeling, direct mockoting and adverlis-
ing. Perform audio reccrding of Purchatr's authorizalion fo purchass

produet warconty, Pravide audio recording upon reguast 1o Adminis- -

trater, Comply with al] legal obligations and resirictions that apply to
\elemarketing praclices ond usage of racorded aulamated mazsaging
precsding connoclion o o live sales pareon, included but net limited fo
TCPA {47 U.5.C.Section 227 e, Suq.). If any prohibiad pracilcas, con-
duct or adlons are kound to b viilized, thir Agresment will terminate
iemediotely and ach viokalor (i} wili be held Ileble for damages to the
fulless axiant allowablo by law, :

Acquire and mciintaln any applicable licansing of ragistration for solling
Adminisiralor’s Vehicle Produet Wasranly Agresments Internationalfy.

C | 1

Raproxsot the indicated product wartanty programs to B p

within vehicks éligibllily guidulines.

frovida Adminisirat plated Sallar Ag t ypon change of
hip or g ipal/patiner.

Noiity the purchoser 1o reod and adhers to the terms ond conditions listed
in the product warronty agresment.
Fu‘ﬁ’,’l i, i, "

10 complets the produat warranty agresmant
in it entirety and obiain purchaser’s

apptovol for puechase,

. Allaw Adminisirotor retention opportvnily shovkd Purchassr voluntarily

default an payment, inveluntarlly defavll on payment or axpress intent
fo conce! for any reazan, Retention oppofiually includes ond Is not
Jimited lo Administrater moking contact with Pui:!'mur.L Adminillmlgr

DGmalChaico‘"‘

415-433-3434

, 20___, by Consumer Direct Worranty Sorvices {Administrated, and
of distributing and adminisicating vehicle product worranty programs to vehiclo

[CFecureChoice™

15, “Event of Dafauh” by Seller is:

o) Dafault in the poyment of ony-amount dve Administrator under
this agreement, .
b} Fallurs 1o perform ony covenan! of ugtesment {other than the
ayment of monles dus Admlnmrn\orz' under this Agreement within
Iftssn days ofiér written notics of such default,
¢} Commencement of any voluntary procesding vader any bankivpicy.
jzali gemunl, insolviney, readjvilment of dehl,
hip, dissclulion or liquidation law of saluis of any urisdicilon,
whether now of hecsalter in offec; o sholl be odjudivated insolvent
or bankrapt by a caurt of competent [risdiction; o shall pofition or apply
for or cequl inor 'Iolbrr' of any receiver of
trvsxea for all or subziontially all of Seller's propesty; or shall moke an
assignment for benefit of creditors.
d) Cammancement of any voluntary procseding under any boni‘wg:cy,
H 13, . 8 . - ! ¥ I; o ) !I
hip, disselulion ar liguidofion law or wawte of ony
urisdiction, whelher now or heraafter in alfect; ot o raceiver or frustse
«hall be appointed for Salisr for all or substantially ofl of the Seller's
propatty, provided If any disabilny mfesred 1o In this clause (d] ¥
- temoved, dismlssed, discontinued, or ferminated within forly-five
days dfier the occurance thareot, then such disakility shall not be an
€von) of Dofoult, .
o) Seller or any offiosr of Sellsr is convtoted of any ariminal offsnse
invalving fravd, misappropriation of funds, or similar condue!,

&

Adminigirator Agress 1o:

N

3

Raceive and procaz: all praduct waranty agreement dota, fzez, or poy

“ment installment plan dola, under the condition that ol required intormer

tion hox been provided.

Procas: ol sligible product warronty ogreemont daka ond chip %o purchasers
the Vehicle Protection Kit within 48 business hours after vecelving the pixduct

ly ag 11 dalo and instalment paymwnt plon data fom Saller,

Adjudicate o claims within tha terms ond conditionk of product warroaly
agreement(s). ' '
This Sollor Agresment mpy not be alisred by sither parly unless agreed
upon by both parties in wriling. )

wifl remir applicabls Sefier profit for sach

. Acknowledgs the indicowd prod are toxable and

Seller ix responatble for ofl applicabls sales tox,

Remil to Adminisirator oll waitanty agreement dale and applicable
insiollmont poyent plan data within 14 days of product purchoty dale.
Procous and pay “Faid in Full" and/or “Self Financed” agresment inv
volees recsived from the Administrator within 14 days from the invoice
date, Admintsirator will invoics Seller by mail, email, and/or fox for
all “Paid in Full* andfor “Self Finansed” agreaments within 48 hours
of receipt of data, If paymants for “Paid in Full” and/or *Se¥ Financed®
invoices ars.ac! ivad, the following may opply: obllity o soll “Paid
in Full” and/or *Selt fi d* ag! may be terminated and/or
rajeoted; late Feus and/or tainalatemant fuus may bu applicd; purchoser
banafils moy be terminaned. :

Hold Administrator, Distributer and their officers, amployees, axsaciates
and all other. parties harmisss from and inderanily, da?cmd sad reimburss
said parfies in ralation lo oll fags, costs ond expencss ossoclated with
claims outside the ferms and condifions of the pradict warianty agreament
and/ef elaims salaling o allaged wrongfyl condyet of Seller including withe

out imitatian falling lo comphy with applicabla sota, faderdl, international, -

adminkitelive, municipal and foeal laws, regulalions end guidelines
relaling to Sellur’s activitivs.

TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT: Yhix ogresment may bs lerminaled by
eithwr padty vpon o 30 day wiillen aelick lo the other parly, sueh lormr
nation wil be uffactivs on the date specified by such notics. In the evsnt
of termination of this Agreament, the obligation of the Seller vader this
Agresment is liable for any fines, expances of other obligations Incyrred
priot to the effectiva dats of torminotion.

Administrator moy cance! yellsr agresment withovt nolice if Selter commils
frovd, defoleation, dishonesty of Intentional misrapreseniotion ditectsd to
Consumar Direct Warranty Sarvieas.

This Seler Agreument will expire 60 days from the dats teferenced above
il no peedvel wartanly agrssments have bsen eoeived from Sellsr ond
Sefler will become “inactiva.”

Adminisirator may cancal seller agraement withou! aolics, if payments on
#Paid In Full* agreamanis are nol received.

T-142 P@ell/e0ll F-383
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Rotyrn completed form 1o admiistrator via fax al: [S30) 246-8286 o by amoil: 2ales@CDWSnow,com

For axrisiance call; 8002093755 {option 662) » www.CDWSnow.com + A Soller Agracmant par location 16 raquired for Sellix with multiple locallons
COWS Seller Agrw 13010 C




